No. 432, A.]

[Published June 9, 1941.

CHAPTER 217.

AN ACT to create 100.06 (5a) of the statutes, relating to direct payments to producers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (5a) of section 100.06 of the statutes is created to read:

(100.06) (5a) When any dairy plant or receiving station shall employ or retain a sales agent or commission dealer to market and distribute its dairy products, and such sales agent or commission dealer shall sell such dairy products to a duly licensed dairy products dealer, such dairy products dealer shall directly remit or transmit all moneys due thereunder to such dairy plant or receiving station. The dairy plant or receiving station shall be responsible for the payment of any commission or salary that may be due to such sales agent or commission dealer. Such payment by the dairy product dealer shall be considered as in full release, payment and discharge of any obligation thereunder.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 6, 1941.

No. 561, A.]

[Published June 9, 1941.

CHAPTER 218.

AN ACT to amend 70.11 (28) of the statutes, relating to property exempt from taxation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (28) of section 70.11 of the statutes is amended to read:

(70.11) (28) All memorial halls and the real estate upon which the same are located, owned and occupied by the Grand Army of the Republic, Women's Relief Corps, Sons of Veterans, Spanish War Veterans, American Legion, * * * Veterans of

Foreign Wars, or Disabled American Veterans of the Word War of the United States, containing permanent memorial tablets with the names of the enlisted men of any given town, city or county, who died in service during the Civil, Spanish-American War or World War inscribed thereon, and all buildings erected or purchased by any county, city, town or village as memorials to the soldiers, sailors and marines of this state who served in the late World War. The renting of such halls or buildings for public purposes shall not render them taxable, provided that all income derived therefrom be used for the upkeep and maintenance thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 6, 1941.

No. 868, A.]

[Published June 9, 1941.

CHAPTER 219.

AN ACT to amend 31.02 (5) and to create 20.203 and 31.02 (6) of the statutes, relating to contracts for the removal of materials from the beds of outlying waters, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 20.203 of the statutes is created to read: 20.203 Public Service and Conservation Commissions; Patrolling Outlying Waters. All moneys collected for or on behalf of the state of Wisconsin for the lease or sale of materials removed from the beds of the outlying waters or for any other thing under the provisions of subsection (6) of section 31.02 shall within 10 days after receipt be paid to the state treasurer for deposit in the general fund, and all such moneys are appropriated from the general fund to the state conservation commission and the public service commission, as a revolving fund, to be used by either of said commissions, as they may agree, for the administration of the provisions of subsection (5) of section 31.02, for patrolling the outlying waters of the state for the purpose of enforcing the conditions provided